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Approved September 5, 1986 . ;

R~SOLVED, That the City Collector is hereby authorized to

cause the taxes to be abated on that property under the SWAP Program,

located along 125 Adelaide ~ivenue, situated on Lot I19, as set out

and delineated on City Assessor's Plat 52, for the sum of Six Thous-

and, Six Hundred Twenty Dollars and Thirty-One Cents ($6,620.3i) in

accordance with the application filed by Mr. William Kevin Murphy.
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RONALD L. TARRO
UTY COLLEGTOR

July 29, 1986

~ITY Op~.~ ._.~.., A9

or ~-«'~` ̀"`o, ,~~~~M
<~ >. -~~> ; z~ ' ~;' ~~
.~a 1i~̀ ~.,~~.

Finance Department, City Collector

"Building Pride Ifr Providence"

Mrs. Rose Mendonca
City Clerk
City Hall
Providence, RI 02903

Dear Mrs. Mendonca:

~OSEPH R. PAOLINO, JR.
MAYOR

I am requesting that taxes on Assessor's Plat 52, Lot 119,

be abated; an application was filed by Mr. William Kevin Murphy

under the SWAP program. ~

The total abatement rec{uested is $6,620.31. -,

Res c-fully submitted,

~~~.~.~,~o C~.~~~
RO 'ALD L . TARRO
City Collector

RLT/r
ENCLOSURE



(2)
ABP.NDONED BUILDING TAX ABATEMENTS:INITIAL RPPLICATION FOR ABATEMENT:~

~ ACCOUNT # 03 ' 7/ S- s~~f ,l DATE OF APPLICATION ~/ G~~' ~

PLAT x LOT ..~~ ~/l g - "
i '

ADDR~SS OF BUILDIt?G /~ 5' ~~;/~// i,p P, ~~~

APP L ICANT ~"r~ ~ ~ ..~✓ /~%c r~,,v.~'T ~ ' O/i v /9 /%%C~°~ //G 4Th _~, U

~. MAILING ADDR~SS ~S',s+ r~P ZIP CODE Oa-90 7

CONDITION OF BUILDING AT PURCHASE :(ATTACH DESCRIPTION) ~/D;~ A~.6t3~/~~e ~
' .l ~vr` t~iz. c~ ~L~~-~ < ~~ e
~ ABATEMLNT REQUEST : ✓

INTEREST
YEAR REAL ESTATE TAXES AND COSTS OTHER LIENS(name) TOTAL

~"A~~" /T~ ~i _ ~- ~,e,~/ 
' -

~n.l. ~,— ~~~ / ~,~ n -----'~ ~' • ~,.~/ ~,~v~ r% ~ %
~ o- ~..2a0•~C,

TOTAL ABATEMENT REQUESTED ; _,~~5 ~%~_~-~. _ _.

ABATEMENT5 wILL BE CONSiDERED UND'ER THiS ORD2NANCE ONLY FOR BUILDIr~D5
ABANDONED WHEN PURCAASED."Abandoned building"shall mean any structure

which 1) has been completely vacant for over 90 days. 2) has been
boarded up,or has been scheduled to be boarded up by the Dept of
Building Tnspection or Division of Cod~ Enforcement,as determined by

Section 13-40 of the Housing Code,and Section 124.7 of the Building
Code.

~~/~,~~~;~/,r,~r~Certification received
purchased by applicant.(Building
organiza~ion).

that building was abandoned when
inspector or sponsering n~ighborhoo3

Z CERTIFY THAT THE ABOVE INFORMATION I5
KNOWLEDGE. G~ ~~

t

TRUE TO THE BEST ~' ~Y
'[~~`.--~~~c~-~-~-

APPLICANTS ,SIGNATURE

APPLICATION FOR ABATEMENT OF BACK ES ACCEPT ,~~ R~JECTED

~-yw-~"~~ ~.~'%~~Y~'

CITY COLLECTOR
Jy:ATEMENT OF BACK TAXES MUST BE GRANTED BY THE CITY COUNCIL. For
abatement of back taxes,all necessary documentation must be received

by the City Collector. Upon receipt,request for abatement wil]. be

presented to the Ci~y Council by the City Collector.
All property where an application for abatement is pending and deemed

as bonifide by the City Collector shall not be offered for tax sale.

Title on all property which has been sold at a prior tax sale and
on which an application for abatement is pending shall not be
assigned or transfered by the City Treasurer, No current tax payment
shall be applied for satisfaction of back taxes due and owing.

SEE ATTACHED SHEET FOR LIST OF DOCUMENTATION TO BE COLLECTED FOR

ABATEMENT.
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~U~T CLAIM D~ED ~

' CITADEL COMMERCIAL CORPORATION, a New York Corporation, and. ~

~ ~ DELAFIELD PRESS, INC., a New York Corporation, d/b/a D. C. CREDIT

COMPANY, for consideration paid, grants to OLIVIA MC CULLOUGH and WM.

KEVIN MURPHY, both of the City of Providence, State of Rhode Island,

with QUIT CLAIM COVENANTS, the following:

, That certain tract or parcel of land with all the huilc~ings and
- improvements thereon, situated on the northeasterly corner of Ac3elaide
-. Avenue and Hamilton Street, in the City an~3 County of Provicience, State
, o.f. Rhoc~e Island, bounded anc~ deseribed as follows:

'. Beginning at the northeasterly corner of A~ielaic3e Avenue and
Hamilton Street; thence running easterly bounding southerly on Adelaide

, Avenue 50 (fifty) feet to land now or lately of Woloohijian Realty
Corp.; thence turning and running northerly at right angles with
Adelaide Avenue bounding easterly on said last named land 100 (one
hundred) feet to land new or lately of Bessie Donovan; thence turning
and running westerly bounding northerly on said Donovan lanc~ 50 (fifty)
feet to the easterly line of Hamilton Street; thence turning and
running southerly bounding westerly by Hamilton Street 100 (one
hundred) feet to Adelaic3e AvPnue and the point and place of beginning.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, said CITAbEL COMMERCIAL CORPORATION and

DELAFIELD PRESS, INC. d/b/a D. C. CREDIT COMPANY has caused its name to

be hereunto subscribed this 2~~``day of March, 1985.

CITADEL COMMERCIAL CORPORATION
and DELA~/ll/1LD PRESS, INC. ~l/b/a
D. C. CR T COMPANY

CITADEL E CI RPORATION

By
tephen Shechtman,
Attorney i fact ,
Power of. Attorney
reeorciec}/)April 29, 1983

DELAFIEL

By
, phe . hecht a

Attorney.i Facfi
Power of Attorney
reeorciec~ Atiril 29. 198~

,.~.

~ ...

STATE OF RHODE ISLAND
COUNTY OF PROVIDENCE ~~

In Providence in said County on the~ ~'day of March, 1985,

before me personally appeared STEPHEN J. SHECHTMAN to me known and

known by me to be the attorney in fact for CITADEL COMMERCIAL

CORPORATION and the person who, on behalf of said Corporation, executed

the foregoing deed of conveyance and he acknowledged said deed by 
him

executed to be his official free act an ee as attorney in f.act for

CITADEL COMMERCIAL CORPORATION, and t e free an ed o said

CITADEL COMMERCIAL CORPORATION. ~

~ , -- -
~J Notary ublic

STATE OF RHODE ISLAND /7~~'F'~n C~''~~~'~`~
COUNTY OF PROVIDENCE

In Providence in sa1~3 County on the ~`s~''day of March, 1985

before me personally appeared STEPHFIJ J. SHFCHTMAN to me known and

known by me to be the attorney in f.acY, for DELAFIELD PRESS, INC. and

the person who, on behalf of said corporation, executed the foregoing

deed of conveyance and he acknowledged said deed by him executed to 
he

his official free act anc3 deed as attor y f r ELAF D PRESS,

INC. and the free act and deed of sa D R , I~1 .
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hfEAU~ONTt, JR., P.E S °~",-°~'1~ JOSEPH R PAOWNO, JR
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`` DEPA.R'IiV1ENT OF INSPECTION AND STANDARDS,_
{~ , - ,
, _ July 8, 1986

Ms• Olivia McCullough &
Mr. William Kevin Murphy
8 Tenney Street
Gambridge, Massachusetts 02140
d
Dear Ms. McCullough 6 Mr. Murphyx

~ An inspection was made of the premises located at 125 Adelaide
Avenue, Providence, Rhode island, on July 8, 1986 by me and at the

Eime of this inspection it was £ound that the interior and exterior
of the above-mentioned property were free of housing code violations.

~ . Very truly yours,s } ; 
' ,,,~.t~~u ,1~.~.~~~. :;, ,

(. . /9arbara Krank, ef
! Code Enforcement Division

~ ~~,~-_~. ..

HK:jrc .

~'

~~• 60 Eddp Street . Providence, Rhont Island 03963 .(401) 431-7740
~_
}: •~_. . . _,. : .
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, ' JULY 2 , 1986, ~ ~ . • . '

I do her@by declare that I am living in and have been aince •
.April, 1985, t•he residence of 125 Ade19l~de Avenue, Providence, RI 02907, , `

SIQNED ~i%/`^+. l ~ , .

WM. KEVIN MURPHY .

-~ •

NOTARY PUB C ~
- My Commission Expije~S.~une 30, 19 ~
' S,̀  c,a`^^ o.~.C/J ~..r~c.~G4~~ -
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. C~RT I~ ICAT~ OF ~.. . :

US~ A~lD OCCUPANCY ~ :~~:~ .~~~ '~MUNK~-

' '

THIS IS TO CERTIFY thot the~yQ.~.~,ry~~ ~--

.,gr,. ,.~t., rr.. r..-. ~..~ •,j~_

Occupancies~ Max. Allowoble flaor
• live loads per sq, ft. ' '

, '

, . ,~ ~ .
Basement: -

. 1 st Ploor: "

2nd floor• ~ ,

3rd Flvor: '

4th Floore-

~ Sth Floor.

6th floor: -

7th floon ~

Sth Floor: . ' ~

9fh Floor.

lOth Floor: ~

'
Roof:

~ .

Occupancpr
Load

,

~ . .

erocted on Plot No.: ~2 Lof No.: -. ' l~~J •

Addition:

Street and No.a ~~5 ,'+:~~i ~, t_.~a a..~ .•Q

Owner. -~~n 11 t n~„ tr _•.t~,,,.,:,d Use 2one: R—a

Architect or Enpineen

' CoMrador: p;,tnnr

Building Permit No.: ~~ Plan No.:12 C~ i LrL,,k

ha3 been inspected and the following occupanry thereof is
hereby authorized: ~

•

~
_~

. 3 ~

This Cert~ficate must be posted whera required by the State Building
Code, and permanently maintained in o conspicuous placa at or •
close to the entrance of the building or structure referred to.above. ~aid~~Q ox~~~oi ' -.

Expiration Date ~

BANKCOPY ~ . • ~ . ~ ~_ ~c~ K.T


